1 Introduction
1.1 Overview
1.2 EVM Configuration Options
User's Guide
SLWU040–August 2006
TRF1x12 EVM
Contents
1 Introduction .......................................................................................... 1

option the following modifications must be done.
SLWU040–August 2006 TRF1x12 EVM 7
Submit Documentation Feedback
6 Physical Description
6.1 Parts List
Physical Description
• Remove FB9
• Clip 5V lead to TP5 (5V_AUX)
This chapter describes the physical characteristics and PCB layout of the EVM and lists the components
used on the module.
Table 1 lists the parts used in constructing the EVM.
Table 1. TRF1x12 EVM Parts List
Qty Reference Value Mfr Name Part Number Note
3 C1 C6 C24 0.01µF AVX 0402YC103KAT2A
9 C2 C9 C11 C12 C14 3.6pF Murata GRM1555C1H3R6CZ01D TRF1212EVM
C23 C26 C53 C55 4.7pF Murata GRM1555C1H4R7CZ01D TRF1112EVM
8 C3 C5 C10 C32 C33 220pF Murata GRM1555C1H221JA01D
C37 C39 C54
6 C4 C8 C13 C40 C42 10nF Murata GRM155R71C103KA01D
C43
1 C7 820pF Murata GRM155R71H821KA01D
1 C15 680pF Murata GRM155R71H681KA01D
1 C16 15nF Murata GRM155R71C153KA01D
2 C17 C27 4.7pF Murata GRM1555C1H4R7CZ01D
1 C18 270pF Murata GRM1555C1H271JA01D
2 C19 C20 100pF AVX 0402A101JAT2A
2 C21 C51 1000pF AVX 04025C102KAT2A
4 C22 C30 C34 C38 100nF Murata GRM155R61A104KA01D
4 C25 C46–C48 1µF Panasonic ECJ-0EB1A105M
1 C28 110pF Murata GRM1555C1111JA01D
1 C29 110pF Murata GRM1555C1H111JA01D
1 C31 470pF Murata GRM1555C1H471JA01D
0 C35 100nF Murata GRM155R61A104KA01D DNI
1 C36 22nF Murata GRM155R71E223KA61D
4 C45 C49 C50 C52 0.1µF AVX 0402YD104KAT2A
2 D1 D2 PG1112H-TR Stanley PG1112H-TR
10 FB1–FB10 120 Murata BLM15AG121SNIB
1 FL1 3.5MHz BW TAI-SAW TB0363A
TECHNOLOGY

8 TRF1x12 EVM SLWU040–August 2006
Submit Documentation Feedback
Physical Description
Table 1. TRF1x12 EVM Parts List (continued)
Qty Reference Value Mfr Name Part Number Note
4 MT1–MT4 STANDOFF Keystone 1902CK STANDOFF
0 R5–R7 0 Panasonic ERJ-8GEY0R00V DNI
0 R8 R9 R11 R13 R18 0 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X DNI
R19 R23 R24
11 R21 R22 R26–R28 0 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
R30 R48–R51
1 R1112 0 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X TRF1112EVM
1 R1212 0 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X TRF1212EVM
3 R10 R15 R29 100 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1000X
1 R12 1K Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ102X
3 R14 R16 R17 200 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2000X
0 R20 R25 49.9 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF49R9X DNI
1 R33 158 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1580X
1 R47 1.5K Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1501X
6 R52 R58 R60–R63 10K Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ103X
2 R53 R54 100K Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ104X
2 R55 R56 51 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ510X
1 R57 24K Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ243X
1 R59 2K Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2001X
0 R68 10K Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ103X DNI
1 R64 10K BC COMPONENTS CT94W103
2 R65 R66 240 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ241X
1 T1 ADT16-1T Minicircuits ADT16-1T
1 T2 JTX-2-10T Minicircuits JTX-2-10T
1 T3 3150MHz Anaren BD3150L50100A00 TRF1212 EVM
2326MHz Anaren BD2326J50100A00 TRF1112 EVM